
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

 

 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 
  

DATE: Wednesday, 21 April 2021 at 10.00 am 
  

VENUE: Broadcast from Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

Further detail to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the  
commencement of the meeting. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
Remote Meeting Details 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021 
 

4 - 8 

5.   Audit Committee Work Plan 
 

9 - 11 

6.   Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2020-21 - HRA 5 Year 
Development Programme 
 

12 - 21 

7.   Strategic Risk Management - Update of the Strategic Risk Register 
 

22 - 56 

8.   Internal Audit Update Report 
 

57 - 67 

9.   Statement of Accounting Policies 2020/2021 
 

68 - 84 

10.   Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 September 2020 to 31 March 2021 
 

85 - 87 

11.   Fraud Risk Assessment 
 

88 - 117 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

13.   Fraud Risk Assessment 
 

118 - 122 

   



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee Broadcast from Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks and Councillor R Crowe 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillor M Brown (Committee Member), Councillor D Cumberlidge 
(Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee 
Member) 

 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

69 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

70 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71 EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ ANNUAL AUD
[...]
1 
against the agreed audit plan and any remaining reports from 2019/20. 
 
The report was presented by Amanda Hunt from Assurance Lincolnshire covering the 
period up to December 2020.  The report provided actions within reports that have a 
limited assurance rating.  Managers attending the meeting were able to provide an 
update to the Committee on the implementation of actions, as well as requesting an 
extension to the end of March to complete.  An update on progress would then be 
reported to the next Audit and Accounts Committee in April. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee considered and commented upon the 
latest internal audit progress report and approved the extensions to the 
implementation dates. 
 

74 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Plan from Assurance 
Lincolnshire setting out the proposed work for Internal Audit for 2021/22. 
 
Amanda Hunt from Assurance Lincolnshire informed the Committee that her 
colleague McJoy Nkhoma would be the contact for Newark and Sherwood District 
Council from April. 
 
Emma Bee also from Assurance Lincolnshire recommended further training to support 
Members in fulfilling their role, gaining skills and knowledge.  A questionnaire will go 
out to Members and from the responses will populate a Training Plan.   
 

Agenda Page 5



AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

75 TREEASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services, seeking approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which 
incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Prudential 
Indicators, updated in accordance with the latest guidance. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
the Committee approved each of the following key elements and recommended these 
to Full Council on 9th March 2021 while noting that as the budgets are still being 
finalised some of the 
[...]
o inform the Committee the outcome of the Homes England Audit 2020/21 for the Council’s 

5 year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development Programme. 
 

1.2 To advise the Committee of the actions taken and enable the Council to sign of the Audit on 
Homes England’s Information Management System by the end of April 2021 following an 
extension agreed with Homes England to accommodate the timing of this Committee. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 In support of the Council’s 5 years HRA Development Programme a grant of £4,307,635 

(years 1 and 2) was provided to the Council through the Homes England affordable housing 
grants programme.  No grant has been claimed in relation to year 3 due to the deadlines for 
using Right to Buy “1-4-1” receipts.   

 
2.2 Grant was claimed in October 2019 for the Boughton Extra Care Scheme to the sum of 

£1,560,000 (start on site claim) and a further claim for £520,000 will be submitted upon 
reaching practical completion.  As part of due diligence, Homes England have undertaken a 
routine audit of the delivery of the programme.    

 
2.3 It is part of the grant conditions that the outcome of the audits are reported to the Council’s 

Senior Leadership Team and relevant Committee. 
 
2.4 The Compliance Audit Programme provides assurance that organisations receiving grant 

have met with all Homes England’s requirements and funding conditions and that providers 
have properly exercised their responsibilities as set out in the Capital Funding Guide, 
contract and any other supplementary compliance audit criteria. 

 
2.5 The scope of the audit includes matters such as compliance with grant conditions, 

compliance in rent setting, contractor appointment and management and compliance in 
obtaining relevant planning and other approvals.     

 
2.6 Homes England use the audit findings to inform future investment decisions and to assure 

them that public funds have been used properly. 
 
3.0 Audit Findings 
 
3.1 Standardised che
[...]
proved budgets. The audit identified a number of areas of 
good practice, including those which have ensured the achievement of Value for Money, 
through the re-engineering of the build designs and robust checks to ensure correct 
application of the schedule of rates have been applied correctly. 

 
3.12  It is highly likely that Homes England will undertake a 21/22 Compliance Audit. Current 

procedures in relation to IMS data inputting and the reconciliation prior to completion have 
been reviewed to ensure that improved controls are effective. 

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 There are no equalities implications. 
 
5.0 Digital Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct digital implications except for the training required to support use of the 

Homes England IMS system. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications (FIN20-21/1281) 
 
6.1 Failure to meet Homes England’s requirements could adversely affect the Council’s ability to 

access funding for new homes, thus impacting on the Community Plan objective to deliver 
new affordable homes. 

 
7.0 Community Plan - Alignment to Objectives  
 
7.1  Create more and better quality homes through our roles as landlord, developer and planning 

authority. 
 
8.0 Comments of Director(s) 
 
8.1 These Audit findings whilst disappointing, are easily rectified through the training and 

procedure review which has been initiated for the team. Homes England have provided 
assurance around their commitment to a partnership with us to deliver good quality new 
homes in the District across the course of the Affordable Homes Programme. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  

 
That the Committee note the findings of the Compliance Audit have been accepted by the 
Council, and a response to Homes England has been sent outlining the steps taken to 
address the breaches and ensure they do not re-occur. 

 

Agenda Page 15



 

Reason for Recommendation(s) 
 
 The Committee is assured of improvements implemented as a result of the Audit. 
 
Background Pap
[...]
o correct identified problem(s) in future schemes and current developments.

Grade Red

There is serious failure of the Provider to meet requirements: Through identifying one or 
more high level breaches, the Compliance Audit Report will show that the Provider fails 
to meet some requirements and there is a risk of misuse of public funds. The Provider 
will be expected to correct identified problem(s) in future schemes and current 
developments.

Agenda Page 21



 
AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
21 APRIL 2021 

 
STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT – UPDATE OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide an update to members on the status of the Council’s 2021/22Strategic Risk Register.    
 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1  A strategic risk management report was presented to the November 2020 Audit and Accounts 

Committee.  This report highlighted the current strategic risk register but also acknowledged that 
due to the unprecedented demands of the COVID 19 pandemic there had been a delay in reviewing 
and producing a new strategic risk register.   

 
2.2 A new register was in the early stages of production but was not ready for presentation at the 

November committee cycle. 
 
2.3 A proposed and agreed action within the above report was to provide this committee with a copy of 

the revised strategic risk register for consideration. 
 
3.0 Strategic Risk Review 
 
3.1 A strategic risk workshop was undertaken with SLT in late November 2020.  This facilitated workshop 

evaluated all existing strategic risks and identified/debated emerging risks for the forth coming year. 
 
3.2 Following this workshop a draft strategic risk register was produced and presented to SLT in January 

2021.    
 
3.3 The following table illustrates the significant changes agreed by SLT to the 2021/22 strategic risk 

register. 
 
  

RETAINED STRATEGIC RISKS 

Title  Description Owner 

Financial 
Sustainability - 
General Fund 

Ensuring financial sustainability of the gen
[...]
s relating 
to the current pandemic and its effects.  
Therefore agreed to be replaced with 
“community issues-pandemic” 
 

 
4.0 Strategic Risk Register 2021 - Development and Review 
 
4.1 The table below illustrates the current status of all current strategic risks.  Individual groups are 

working through the risks to develop bespoke action plans and reviewing the current risks as well as 
setting target risks to identify the potential for lowering the risks once the actions are delivered and 
management controls put in place. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 24



Title Status 
 

Comments 

Financial Sustainability – 
General Fund 

  Reviewed and up to date. 
 

Financial Sustainability - 
HRA 

  Review underway. Awaiting comments before review can be 
completed. 

Safeguarding 
 

  Review meeting booked 
 

Failure to deliver growth 
infrastructure 

  Reviewed and up to date. 
 

Contract/supply failure   Review underway. Awaiting comments before review can be 
completed. 

Workforce    Reviewed and up to date. 
 

Emergency Response  • Review meeting booked 
 

Corporate Governance   Reviewed and up to date. 
 

Data Management and 
Security 

  Reviewed and up to date. 
 

Arkwood Development   Review underway. Awaiting comments before review can be 
completed. 

Brexit  • Review meeting booked 
 

Community issues - 
Pandemic 

 • Meeting booked with risk owner to develop this new risk 
 

Environment  • Meeting booked with risk owner to develop this new risk 
 

Regulatory and statutory 
compliance management 

  Review underway. Awaiting comments before review can be 
completed. 

SR116  Active4Today  • Review meeting booked 
 

 
 
4.2 We have been unable to undertake development and review of all risks at the point of producing 

this report.  It is envisaged that this will be completed by the end of April 2021. 
 
5.0 Proposals 
 
5.1 It is proposed that the strategic risk register will be reviewed with a view to producing new register 

in April 2022.  The 
[...]
mary of the proposed ICT Audit strategy covering the period 2021/22 to 

2023/24 and to seek approval of the proposed amendments to the 2021/22 Schedule of 
audits to take into consideration the outcome of the ICT Strategy 

1.2 To notify members that we are collating the responses to the Members’ training 
questionnaire and that the results and arrangements for a formal training plan will be 
brought back to the Committee in July 2021   

2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Audit Plan for 2021/22 had been agreed at the Audit and Accounts Committee in 

February 2021 and throughout the year reports on the progress made and changes to the 
plan are brought to this Committee. 

 
2.2 At the time when the annual plan had been agreed, the ICT Strategy Plan work was in 

progress.   Following its conclusion two high risk audits have been identified which need to 
be incorporated within the 2021/22 plan (Appendix A). To enable the delivery of the two 
identified audits, we have, in discussion with Internal Audit, assessed the risk of each piece 
of work and are proposing an adjustment to the schedule of the audits.  

 
2.3 At the last meeting of this committee the Internal Audit Manager discussed a skills and 

knowledge questionnaire that would support the production of some targeted training to 
assist Members in their role.  The responses have subsequently been received and will be 
collated and fed back to the committee at the July meeting alongside a proposed training 
plan. 

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 To add Selima HR/Payroll and Cloud Hosted Services to the 2021/22 schedule of audits and 

remove the Digital Strategy audit until 2022/23.  
 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Community Plan- alignment to objectives  
 
5.1 The Internal Audit Plan underpins the delivery of the Community Plan. Through assurance 

gained from Internal Audit, Council can be satisfied that internal processes are working in a 
controlled manner, achieving the aims and objecti
[...]
 to override system or application controls) is a 
major contributory factor to failures or breaches of systems. 

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 66



  Appendix A – ICT Audit Plan 

 

6 
 

2023/24 – Year Three 

Audit Area Indicative Scope 

Cyber Security 

The National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC) has identified 10 steps for cyber security to 
help organisations manage cyber risks.  The review will focus on the Council's 
arrangement to consider and the extent to which the 10 steps have been integrated in 
the processes to ensure effective management of the cyber-risks and any further 
guidance is taken on board.  

Cyber and Data Security has been one of the Institute of Internal Auditors' (IIA) top 
three priority risks identified in their Risk in Focus publications over the past five years. 
It is documented as the number one priority risk for 2021, and this trend is expected to 
continue for the next three years. 

A follow-up review of Cyber-security is taking place in 2020/21 to ensure that previous 
recommendations and agreed actions have been implemented.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 67



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
21 APRIL 2021  
 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2020/2021 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with updates made to the Council’s accounting policies in relation to 

the closedown of the 2020/2021 financial year. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/2021 it is important that 

Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment on the accounting policies to 
be used in the production of the financial statements.  These policies will be applied to the 
treatment of all transactions that make up the figures in the Statement of Accounts to 
ensure the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as 
at 31 March 2021. 

 
2.2  The 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts will be prepared in accordance with the Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/2021 (the Code) which 
is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
3.0 Updates to the Statement of Accounting Policies 
 
3.1 The 2020/2021 Code introduces presentational amendments under IAS 1 Presentation of 

Financial Statements and amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Material.  The changes do not 
impact on any policies. 

 
3.2 The Policy for Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss has been 

amended in line with the Code of Practice.  A complete set of the Accounting Policies for 
2020/2021 are attached at Appendix A. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members approve the amended Statement of Accounting Policies for 2020/2021. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on extension 5532. 
 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Agenda Page 68

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

 

The values held within the proceeding Notes to the Accounts may vary slightly when compared to the 
main Statements or other Notes. This is due to amounts being rounded. It is not expected that a 
difference would be in excess of £2,000 in any single case. 
  

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  

1.1 General Principles 
  
 The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council's transactions for the 2020/2021 financial 

year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2021.  It has been prepared in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Council Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/2021 (the 
Code) supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The accounting 
convention adopted is historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-
current assets and financial instruments. Accounting policies and estimation techniques have 
been selected and exercised, having regard to the accounting principles and concepts set out 
in IAS 8, specifically the qualitative characteristics of financial inform
[...]
market 

participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act 
in their economic best interest. 

  
 When measuring the fair value of a non-financial asset, the Council takes into account a market 

participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use 
or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best 
use. 

  

Agenda Page 83



 
 

 The Council uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data is available, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising 
the use of unobservable inputs. 

  
 Inputs to the valuation techniques in respect of assets and liabilities for which fair value is 

measured or disclosed in the Council’s financial statements are categorised within the fair 
value hierarchy, as follows: 

  Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 
Council can access at the measurement date 

  Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly 

  Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

  

 

Agenda Page 84



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
21 APRIL 2021 
 
COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2021 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last update reported on 

27 November 2019. 
 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 An element of the role of the Audit & Accounts Committee is to provide assurance to the 

Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating effectively.  In order to do this, 
counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee twice a year.  These reports 
detail the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome of cases and amounts 
recovered, together with any other counter
[...]
ard holder data. 
Customers are now using an automated payment solution with the customer 
representative on the phone (midcall) to acknowledge payment collection. 

 PCI-DSS Annual SAQ – current Self-Assessment puts our network in scope, however 
with the MidCall solution it is therefore out of scope. This will be updated when the 
next SAQ is completed. The current SAQ was verified and completed by an 
independent QSA. 

 Annual IT Health Check – Penetration test – An annual check of ICT controls and 
compliance against high standards. 

 PSN Annual Compliance – Obtained in March 2021 after successful remediation of 
any vulnerabilities in the Annual IT Health Check. 

 ICT staff trained to Government standard CISSP & CISM – ICT staff have been 
trained to a standard of Certified Information Systems Security Professional Level 
and one officer at Certified Information Security Manager level. 

 
There are other actions that have been completed, and these have been disclosed in the 
exempt Fraud Risk Register report elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
4.5 During the period, the Business Manager – Financial Services, alongside all fraud risk owners, 

have reviewed the Fraud Risk Register and updated where appropriate. All actions have been 
given time bound deadlines for implementation and these have been added to the Pentana 
system for review through the Business Unit review meetings. The report in relation to the 
Fraud Risk Register report and the contents can be found elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
4.6 As referred to in the previous Counter Fraud Activity report tabled at the September 

Committee, work has progressed regarding a fraud e-learning page on the intranet available 
for all staff. It is anticipated that this will go live prior to the end of April with a view for all 
staff to complete before the end of May 2021. This supports the refresh of the Anti-fraud 
and Corruption Strategy and the Anti-Money Laundering strategies that were approved at 
Council on 9
[...]
support the Councils' financial position. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That Members note the content of the report. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To promote a strong counter-fraud culture, it is important that Members are aware of the 
Council’s response to fraud and the results of any actions taken.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally Strategy – available on the Council’s website 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager - Financial Services on Ext 
5317 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 

Agenda Page 87



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
21 APRIL 2021 
 
FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report is to inform Members of the update of the Fraud Risk Register undertaken during 

February 2021. 
 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 A fraud risk assessment was first undertaken in June 2014 and a fraud risk register produced 

and presented to the Committee. 
 
2.2 The fraud risks are reassessed periodically and the register updated.  The amended Fraud 

Risk Register as at February 2021 is attached at Appendix A.  
 
3.0 Work Undertaken 
 
3.1 All of the existing risks have had an in depth review by the Business Manager – Financial 

Services and the risk owner. These were all considered as to whether there are new fraud 
types within the risk and whether the controls reflected the current environment. 

 
3.2 The risk scores were then reviewed to determine whether the impact or likelihood of any of 

the frauds occurring has changed since the last review. 
 
3.4 The final part of the exercise was to consider whether any further actions were appropriate 

which would lead to further controls being in place. These further actions are measureable 
and were given a timeframe for completion. 

 
4.0 Results 
 
4.1 Eighteen areas of the Council’s activities are considered to be at the risk of fraud, four of 

which have sub-categories within them. The type of risk is dependent
[...]
 paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021
	5 Audit Committee Work Plan
	6 Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2020-21 - HRA 5 Year Development Programme
	Item 6a 21.04.21 Homes England Appendix A ComplianceAuditReport2021

	7 Strategic Risk Management - Update of the Strategic Risk Register
	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	Item 8a Audit and Accounts 21-04-21 - Internal Audit Appendix A ICT Draft Audit Plan 2021-2023

	9 Statement of Accounting Policies 2020/2021
	Item 9a 20.21 - Statement of Accounting Policies Appendix A

	10 Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 September 2020 to 31 March 2021
	11 Fraud Risk Assessment
	Item 11a April NSDC - Fraud Risk Assessment FV 2021 Appendix A

	13 Fraud Risk Assessment
	Item 13a 21.04.21 - Fraud risk register appendix A exempt




Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Broadcast from Castle
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 21 April 2021 at 10.00
am.
PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs B Brooks,
D Cumberlidge

APOLOGIES FOR
ABSENCE:

Councillor

Councillor M Brown (Committee
Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member)

R Crowe

and

Councillor

Member)

and

Councillor

The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.
81

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY
WHIP
That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

82

DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING
There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting.

83

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2021
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

84

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
The Committee considered the Work Plan from the Business Manager for Financial
Services who highlighted that the accounts would be completed at the end of May. A
proposed training session to take place in June for the Committee on the Statement
of Accounts in preparation of receiving the draft set of accounts leading to adoption.
The Chairman advised the Committee the timings would be different to last year with
accounts to be signed off by 30 September 2021 which may lead to an extraordinary
Committee meeting being called in September.

85

HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 2020-21 - HRA 5 YEAR DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the report from the Director of Housing, Health and
Wellbeing providing the outcome of the Homes England Audit 2020/21 for the
Council’s 5 year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development Programme.
The Committee were advised of the actions taken and enable the council to sign off
the Audit on Homes England’s Information Management System by the end of April
2021 following an extension agreed with Homes England to accommodate the timing
of this Committee.
The report explained that these Audit findings whilst disappointing, are easily rectified
through the training and procedure review which has been initiated for the team.
Homes England have provided assurance around their commitment to a partnership
with us to deliver good quality new homes in the District across the course of the
Affordable Homes Programme.
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the findings of the Compliance
Audit having been accepted by the Council, and a response to Homes England has
been sent outlining the steps taken to address the breaches and to ensure they do not
re-occur.

86

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT - UPDATE OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
The Committee considered the report from the Safety and Risk Management Officer
updating Members on the status of the Council’s 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register.
The report provided a table illustrating the significant changes agreed by SLT to the
2021/22 strategic risk register and a table illustrating the current status of all current
strategic risks.
Individual groups working through the risks to develop bespoke action plans and
reviewing the current risks as well as setting target risks to identify the potential for
lowering the risks once the actions are delivered and management controls put in
place.
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the new strategic risk register and
agreed the timetable for reviewing the strategic risk register, to be reviewed prior to
April 2022.

87

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
The Committee considered the Internal Audit update report from Assurance
Lincolnshire providing a summary of the proposed ICT Audit strategy covering the
period 2021/22 to 2023/24 and to seek approval of the proposed amendments to the
2021/22 schedule of audits to take into consideration the outcome of the ICT
Strategy.
Members were notified that Assurance Lincolnshire were collating the responses to

the Members’ training questionnaire and that the results and arrangements for a
formal training plan to be brought back to the Committee in July 2021.
The report informed the Committee that at the time when the annual plan had been
agreed, the ICT Strategy Plan work was in progress. Following its conclusion, two high
risk audits have been identified which need to be incorporated within the 2021/22
plan (Appendix A of the report). To enable the delivery of the two identified audits,
having had discussions with Internal Audit, assessed the risk of each piece of work and
proposed an adjustment to the schedule of the audits.
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee considered and commented upon the
latest internal audit report and approved the changes proposed to be made to the
2021/22 schedule of audits.
88

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2020/2021
The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for
Financial Services providing updates made to the Council’s accounting policies in
relation to the closedown of the 2020/2021 financial year.
The report advised that the Policy for Financial Assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss and has been amended in line with the Code of Practice. A complete set
of the Accounting Policies for 2020/2021 were attached to the report at Appendix A.
AGREED (unanimously) that the amended Statement of Accounting Policies for
2020/2021 be approved.

89

COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2021
The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial
Services informing Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last
update reported on 27 November 2019.
The report reminded the Committee that an element of their role is to provide
assurance to the Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating effectively. In
order to do this, counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee twice a
year. These reports detail the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome
of cases and amounts recovered, together with any other counter fraud work that has
been undertaken.
A previous counter-fraud activity report tabled at the September Committee advised
work had progressed regarding a fraud e-learning page on the intranet available for all
staff. The Committee were advised that it was anticipated that this will go live prior to
the end of April with a view for all staff to complete before the end of May 2021. This
supports the refresh of the Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy and the Anti-Money
Laundering Strategy having been approved at Council on 9 February 2021.
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the content of the report.

90

FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT

The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial
Services informing Members of the update of the Fraud Register undertaken during
February 2021.
The report reminded the Committee that the fraud risks are reassessed periodically
and the register updated. The amended Fraud Risk Register as at February 2021 was
attached to the report at Appendix A.
Within the report, further actions were provided having been implemented up to
April 2021 helping to mitigate fraud risks as well as a number of new actions that need
to be put in place.
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the content of the report.
91

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

92

FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT

93

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 28 July 2021.

94

RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER

Meeting closed at 11.07 am.

Chairman

